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Abstract

AMRUT 2.0 - Rejuvenation of Water body projects under State Water
Action Plan (SWAP 2) — Revised Administrative Sanction accorded -
Orders issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT
G.0.(Rt)N0.2046/2024/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 28-10-2024

Read 1 G.O.(Rt)No.771/2023/LSGD dated 30-03-2023

2 G.O.(Rt)N0.1908/2023/LSGD dated 26-09-2023

3 Minutes of 8th State Level High Powered Steering Committee
of AMRUT 2.0 held on 06.02.2024 (agenda item No. 8.8)

4 Minutes of 9th State Level High Powered Steering Committee
of AMRUT 2.0 held on 02.08.2024 (agenda item No. 9.6.3)

5 Letter No. SMMU/ 72/2023-UIE-01 , dated 24.08.2024 of the
Mission Director, AMRUT

ORDER

As per G.O read as 15 paper above, Administrative Sanction has
been accorded for 96 Projects for Rejuvenation of Water body approved

under SWAP 2 of AMRUT -2.0. As per G.O read as o nd paper above,
Administrative Sanction has been accorded for another 133 Projects for
Rejuvenation of Water body approved under SWAP 2 of AMRUT -2.0

2. 9t State Level High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) of
AMRUT 2.0 has considered twelve proposals from six Urban Local
Bodies, submitted for revising the Administrative Sanction of water body
rejuvenation projects, due to tender excess, design changes, or estimate
revisions. As the Central Government may not fund the tender excess
amount if the awarded contract cost exceeds the appraised cost, the tender
excess amount may need to be borne by the State and the respective ULB.

As per the minutes read as 3rd paper above, 8th SHPSC has decided that
for AMRUT 1.0 cities, 75% of the amount due to tender excess may be
covered by the ULB, with the remaining 25% covered by the State. For
AMRUT 2.0 cities, 50% of the amount due to tender excess may be
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covered by the ULB, with the remaining 50% covered by the State.

3. Based on the recommendation of 121 SLTC of AMRUT, 9 th
SHPSC of AMRUT has decided to accord revised Administrative Sanction
for the following twelve water body rejuvenation projects due to tender
excess and estimate revisions, subject to the following conditions:

[a] 50% of the tender excess shall be funded by the ULB, with the
remaining 50% funded by the State.
[b] Any additional costs due to estimate revision shall be covered from
savings within the water body rejuvenation sectors of SWAP-1 & 2.

A. Revision of the Administrative Sanction (AS) due to tender excess:

G.0.(Rt)N0.2046/2024/LSGD

S1
No

ULB

Name of wo
rk

Reason

AS Am
ount (C

r.)

Revised
AS Amo
unt

(Cr.)

Total Ad
ditional

Amount
(Cr.)

Tender
excess S
tate sha
re (Cr.)

Tender e

xcess UL

B share (
Cr.)

Eloor

Rejuvenatio
n and Renov
ation of Eda
mpadam Po
nd in Ward

no: 24 of El
oor Municip

ality

[G.O(R()190

8/2023/LSG

Ddt.26/09/2
3]

Tender e
xcess-9.0
9 %.

0.40

0.430039

0.030039

0.01502

0.01502

Thripp
unithur
a

Rejuvenatio
n of Thamm
andi pond at
Tripunithura
Municipality

[G.O(R)190

8/2023/LSG

D dt.26/09/2
3]

Tender e
xcess- 8.
9335%

0.50

0.555

0.055

0.0275

0.0275

TOTAL

0.90

0.985039

0.085039

0.04252

0.04252
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B) Revision of the Administrative Sanction (AS

G.0.(Rt)N0.2046/2024/LSGD

due to estimate revisions:

N |
No

ULB

Name of w
ork

Reason

AS Am
ount (C

r.)

Revise

d AS

Amou
nt

(Cr.)

Excess
Amou
nt (Cr.

)

Excess
Centr
al Sha
re (Cr.

)

Exce
ss St
ate s
hare
(Cr.)

Excess

ULB s

hare (
Cr.)

Pandalam

Rejuvenatio
n of Sastha
Kshethra K
ulam in War
d 33.[Area-

5.0 cents]

[G.O(RY)77
1/2023/LS
GDdt.30/03
/23]

Depth of po
nd is more t
han anticipa
ted. A Bathi
ng Ghatis a
Iso required
. Rubble ma
sonry, foot

paths, handr
ails, floatin
g wetlands

etc.

0.102

0.240

0.138

0.069

0.052

0.0172
5

Pandalam

Rejuvenatio
n of Venkul
athil Kulam
in Ward 3. [
Area—-5.0c
ents & drain

]
G.O (Rt)

771/2023/L
SGd dtd 30
.03.2023

Depth of th
e pond is m
ore than ant
icipated. Co
nnecting th
e drain has t
o be improv
ed. Rubble

masonry, fo
ot paths, ha
ndrails, floa
ting wetlan

ds etc.

0.050

0.192

0.142

0.071

0.053

0.018

Palakkad

Rejuvenatio
n of Vaidhy
anathaswam
1 Pond. [103
cents]

GO(Rt) No

.1908/2023/

LSGDdt.26
/09/23]

The recorde
d area in th
e village sur|
vey is 103 ¢
ents, signifi
cantly high
er than the

estimated ar
ea of 16 cen
ts. To ensur
e the protec
tion of the a

0.18

0.695

0.515

0.171

0.258

0.086
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rea in accor
dance with t
he records,
additional
unds will be
required. D
esilting, Ru
bble masonr
y [198m3],
foot paths,
handrails, fl
oating wetla
nds etc.
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6 | Mukkam

Amrut 2.0 -
Rejuvenatio
n of Aasari
makkal Pon
d in Divisio
n 27.[ Area:
2Cent, Lat:
11.34806
Long: 75.96
417]

G.O (Rt)

771/2023/L
SGd dtd 30
.03.2023

The initial e
stimate focul
sed solely o
n basic repa
ir works an
d was mini
mal. Theref
ore, additio
nal provisio
ns such as d
redging and
desilting, re
pairing exis
ting stone m
asonry, han
drails, path
ways, and s
upplying an
d planting F
loating Wet
lands are no
w essential.

0.016

0.1023

0.0863

0.043

0.032

0.011

7 | Perinthal
manna

Nariyengal
kulam Reju
venation. [
Area 4.0 ce
nts; Lat-10.
9838; Long
-76.2318]

in GO(Rt)
No0.1908/20
23/LSGDdt

The 1nitial e
stimate con
centrated so
lely on basi
C repair wor
ks and was

minimal. M
ore compre
hensive pro
tection is ne
eded than in

0.10

0.20

0.10

0.05

0.037

0.0125
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.26/09/23]

itially antici
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Perinthal
manna

Cherukulam

Rejuvenatio

n: [Area-2

Cents; Lat-

10.96312; L

ong-76.237
21]

GO(Rt) No

.1908/2023/

LSGDdt.26
/09/23]

The itial e
stimate con
centrated so
lely on basi
C repair wor
ks and was

minimal. M
ore compre
hensive pro
tection is ne
eded than in
itially antici

pated.

0.04

0.135

0.095

0.0475

0.035

0.012

Perinthal
manna

Parakottuku
lam Rejuve
nation; [Are
a-2.0 cents;
Lat-10.9644
; Long-76.2
583]

GO(R?) No

.1908/2023/

LSGDdt.26
/09/23]

The initial e
stimate con
centrated so
lely on basi
C repair wor
ks and was

minimal. M
ore compre
hensive pro
tection is ne
eded than in
itially antici

pated.

0.04

0.1771

0.1371

0.069

0.051

0.017

10

Perinthal
manna

Melecholak

ulam; [Area

- 5.0 Cents;

lat-10.961;

Long-76.25
68]

GO(Rt) No

.1908/2023/

LSGDdt.26
/09/23]

The initial e
stimate con
centrated so
lely on basi
c repair wor
ks and was

minimal. M
ore compre
hensive pro
tection is ne
eded than in
itially antici

pated.

0.10

0.1217

0.0217

0.01

0.008

0.002

11

Perinthal
manna

Aanakundm
undathapala
m kulam; [
Area-3.0 Ce
nts; Lat — 1

The initial e
stimate con
centrated so
lely on basi
C repair wor

0.04

0.16

0.12

0.06

0.045

0.015
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0.98857; Lo
ng- 76.2262

]

GO(Rt) No

.1908/2023/

LSGDdt.26
/09/23]

ks and was

minimal. M
ore compre
hensive pro
tection is ne
eded than in
itially antici

natad

G.0.(Rt)N0.2046/2024/LSGD

12

Perinthal
manna

Chaliyamku

lam; [Area-

5.0 Cents; L

at-0.9936; L

ong- 76.233
94]

GO(R?) No

.1908/2023/

LSGDdt.26
/09/23]

The initial e
stimate con
centrated so
lely on basi
C repair wor
ks and was

minimal. M
ore compre
hensive pro
tection is ne
eded than in
itially antici

pated.

0.08

0.12

0.04

0.02

0.015

0.005

Total

0.748

2.143

1.395

0.611

0.587

0.197

4. As per the letter read as 5 th paper above, Mission Director, AMRUT

has requested to accord sanction based on decision of 9th State Level High
Powered Steering Committee of AMRUT 2.0

5. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to
revise Administrative Sanction for twelve water body rejuvenation projects,
due to tender excess and estimate revisions as detailed above, subject to the
following conditions:
[a] 50% of the tender excess shall be funded by the ULB, with the remaining
50% funded by the State.
[b] Any additional costs due to estimate revision shall be covered from
savings within the water body rejuvenation sectors of SWAP-1 & 2.

6. The Government orders read as 15 and 2™ paper above stands
modified to the above extend.

(By order of the Governor)
MILAN ELIZABETH GEORGE
UNDER SECRETARY

To:

The Mission Director, AMRUT
The Principal Director, LSGD
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The ULBs Concerned (through the Mission Director, AMRUT)

The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram
The Accountant General (Audit [/ Audit II), Kerala
Thiruvananthapuram

The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media)

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.

Stock File / Office Copy.
Forwarded /By order
Signed by
Manish V'V
Datec B H0Q0Z4ckr40:58
Copy to:

Private Secretary to Hon’ble Minster for LSGD
PA to Principal Secretary, LSGD
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