

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

AMRUT 2.O - Rejuvenation of Water body projects under State Water Action Plan (SWAP 2) - Revised Administrative Sanction accorded - Orders issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.2046/2024/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 28-10-2024

Read 1 G.O.(Rt)No.771/2023/LSGD dated 30-03-2023

- 2 G.O.(Rt)No.1908/2023/LSGD dated 26-09-2023
- 3 Minutes of 8th State Level High Powered Steering Committee of AMRUT 2.0 held on 06.02.2024 (agenda item No. 8.8)
- 4 Minutes of 9th State Level High Powered Steering Committee of AMRUT 2.0 held on 02.08.2024 (agenda item No. 9.6.3)
- 5 Letter No. SMMU/ 72/2023-UIE-01, dated 24.08.2024 of the Mission Director, AMRUT

ORDER

As per G.O read as 1 st paper above, Administrative Sanction has been accorded for 96 Projects for Rejuvenation of Water body approved under SWAP 2 of AMRUT -2.0. As per G.O read as 2 nd paper above, Administrative Sanction has been accorded for another 133 Projects for Rejuvenation of Water body approved under SWAP 2 of AMRUT -2.0

2. 9th State Level High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) of AMRUT 2.0 has considered twelve proposals from six Urban Local Bodies, submitted for revising the Administrative Sanction of water body rejuvenation projects, due to tender excess, design changes, or estimate revisions. As the Central Government may not fund the tender excess amount if the awarded contract cost exceeds the appraised cost, the tender excess amount may need to be borne by the State and the respective ULB. As per the minutes read as 3rd paper above, 8th SHPSC has decided that for AMRUT 1.0 cities, 75% of the amount due to tender excess may be covered by the ULB, with the remaining 25% covered by the State. For AMRUT 2.0 cities, 50% of the amount due to tender excess may be

covered by the ULB, with the remaining 50% covered by the State.

- 3. Based on the recommendation of 12th SLTC of AMRUT, 9th SHPSC of AMRUT has decided to accord revised Administrative Sanction for the following twelve water body rejuvenation projects due to tender excess and estimate revisions, subject to the following conditions:
 - [a] 50% of the tender excess shall be funded by the ULB, with the remaining 50% funded by the State.
 - [b] Any additional costs due to estimate revision shall be covered from savings within the water body rejuvenation sectors of SWAP-1 & 2.

A. Revision of the Administrative Sanction (AS) due to tender excess:

S1	ULB	Name of wo	Reason	AS Am	Revised	Total Ad	Tender	Tender e
No	022	rk	110000011		AS Amo	ditional		xcess UL
				r.)`	unt	Amount	tate sha	B share (
				ĺ		(Cr.)	re (Cr.)	Cr.)
					(Cr.)			
1	Eloor	Rejuvenatio		0.40	0.430039	0.030039	0.01502	0.01502
		n and Renov						
		ation of Eda	9 %.					
		mpadam Po						
		nd in Ward						
		no: 24 of El						
		oor Municip						
		ality						
		[G.O(Rt)190						
		8/2023/LSG						
		Ddt.26/09/2						
		3]						
2	Thripp	Rejuvenatio	Tender e	0.50	0.555	0.055	0.0275	0.0275
	unithur	n of Thamm	xcess- 8.					
	a	andi pond at	9335%					
		Tripunithura						
		Municipality						
		[C O(D)\100						
		[G.O(Rt)190						
		8/2023/LSG						
		D dt.26/09/2						
		TOTAL		0.90	0 985039	0.085039	0.04252	0.04252

B) Revision of the Administrative Sanction (AS) due to estimate revisions:

Sl	ULB	Name of w	Reason	AS Am	Revise	Excess	Excess	Exce	Excess
No		ork		ount (C	d AS	Amou	Centr	ss St	ULB s
				r.)	Amou	nt (Cr.	al Sha	ate s	hare (
					nt)	re (Cr.	hare	Cr.)
)	(Cr.)	
					(Cr.)				
3	Pandalam	Rejuvenatio		0.102	0.240	0.138	0.069	0.052	0.0172
		n of Sastha							5
			han anticipa						
		ulam in War							
		d 33.[Area-	_						
		5.0 cents]	lso required						
			. Rubble ma						
		[G.O(Rt)77	sonry, foot						
		1/2023/LS	paths, handr						
		GDdt.30/03	ans, noatm						
		/23]	g wetlands						
	D 1.1	D	etc.	0.050	0.102	0.1.40	0.071	0.052	0.010
4	Pandalam	Rejuvenatio	•	0.050	0.192	0.142	0.071	0.053	0.018
		n of Venkul	_						
		athil Kulam							
		in Ward 3. [_						
		Area -5.0 c	_						
		ents & drain							
		J	o be improv						
		G.O (Rt)	ed. Rubble						
		3.0 (Rt)	masonry, fo						
		771/2023/L	ot paths, ha						
		SGd dtd 30	ndrails, floa ting wetlan						
		.03.2023	ds etc.						
5	Palakkad	Rejuvenatio		0.18	0.695	0.515	0.171	0.258	0.086
	1 alakkau	n of Vaidhy		0.10	0.093	0.515	0.1/1	0.230	0.000
		anathaswam							
		i Pond. [103	_						
		cents]	ents, signifi						
		551165]	cantly high						
		GO(Rt) No	er than the						
		.1908/2023/	estimated ar						
		LSGDdt.26	ea of 16 cen						
		/09/23]	ts. To ensur						
		_	e the protec						
			tion of the a						
						l	l		l l

			rea in accor dance with t he records, additional f unds will be required. D esilting, Ru bble masonr y [198m3], foot paths, handrails, fl oating wetla nds etc.						
6	Mukkam		The initial e	0.016	0.1023	0.0863	0.043	0.032	0.011
		•	stimate focu sed solely o						
			n basic repa						
		d in Divisio	ir works an						
		n 27.[Area:							
		· ·	mal. Theref						
		11.34806 Long: 75.96	ore, additio						
		_	ns such as d						
		,	redging and						
		G.O (Rt)	desilting, re						
		771/2023/L	pairing exis						
		SGd dtd 30	ting stone m						
		.03.2023	asonry, han drails, path						
			ways, and s						
			upplying an						
			d planting F						
			loating Wet						
			lands are no						
7	Derinthal	Nariyengal	w essential.	0.10	0.20	0.10	0.05	0.037	0.0125
'	manna	• •	stimate con	0.10	0.20	0.10	0.03	5	0.0123
		-	centrated so						
		-	lely on basi						
			c repair wor						
		9838; Long							
		-/6.2318]	minimal. M ore compre						
		in GO(Rt)	hensive pro						
		No.1908/20	tection is ne						
		23/LSGDdt	eded than in						

		.26/09/23]	itially antici						
8	Perinthal manna	n: [Area-2 Cents; Lat- 10.96312; L ong-76.237 21] GO(Rt) No .1908/2023/ LSGDdt.26	stimate con centrated so lely on basi c repair wor	0.04	0.135	0.095	0.0475	0.035	0.012
9	Perinthal manna	a-2.0 cents; Lat-10.9644 ; Long-76.2 583] GO(Rt) No .1908/2023/ LSGDdt.26	stimate con centrated so lely on basi c repair wor	0.04	0.1771	0.1371	0.069	0.051	0.017
10	manna	ulam; [Area - 5.0 Cents; lat-10.961; Long-76.25 68] GO(Rt) No .1908/2023/ LSGDdt.26 /09/23]	The initial e stimate con centrated so lely on basi c repair works and was minimal. M ore comprehensive protection is needed than in itially anticipated.	0.10		0.0217	0.01		0.002
11	Perinthal manna	undathapala m kulam; [Area-3.0 Ce	The initial e stimate con centrated so lely on basi c repair wor	0.04	0.16	0.12	0.06	0.045	0.015

		Total		0.748	2.143	1.395	0.611	0.587	0.197
			pated.						
			itially antici						
			eded than in						
		LSGDdt.26	tection is ne						
		.1908/2023/	hensive pro						
		GO(Rt) No	ore compre						
		-	minimal. M						
		94]	ks and was						
		,	c repair wor						
		at-0.9936; L							
	manna		centrated so						
12	manna	lam; [Area-		0.00	0.12	0.07	0.02	0.013	0.003
12	Perinthal	Chaliyamku	pated. The initial e	0.08	0.12	0.04	0.02	0.015	0.005
			itially antici						
		1 SCD4+24	eded than in						
		GU(Rt) No	tection is ne						
			hensive pro						
]	ore compre						
		ng- 76.2262	minimal. M						
		0.98857; Lo	ks and was						

- 4. As per the letter read as 5 $^{\rm th}$ paper above, Mission Director, AMRUT has requested to accord sanction based on decision of 9th State Level High Powered Steering Committee of AMRUT 2.0
- 5. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to revise Administrative Sanction for twelve water body rejuvenation projects, due to tender excess and estimate revisions as detailed above, subject to the following conditions:
- [a] 50% of the tender excess shall be funded by the ULB, with the remaining 50% funded by the State.
- [b] Any additional costs due to estimate revision shall be covered from savings within the water body rejuvenation sectors of SWAP-1 & 2.
- 6. The Government orders read as 1 st and 2nd paper above stands modified to the above extend.

(By order of the Governor)
MILAN ELIZABETH GEORGE
UNDER SECRETARY

To:

The Mission Director, AMRUT The Principal Director, LSGD

The ULBs Concerned (through the Mission Director, AMRUT)
The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram
The Accountant General (Audit I/ Audit II), Kerala
Thiruvananthapuram
The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media)
The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.
Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:

Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD PA to Principal Secretary, LSGD